

Matthew Campbell*
Jason Searle*
Allison A. Neswood*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
250 Arapahoe Ave, Boulder CO 80302
Phone number (303) 447-8760
mcampbell@narf.org
searle@narf.org
neswood@narf.org
*Counsel for Hopi Tribe, Pueblo
of Zuni, and Ute Mountain Ute Tribe*

Paul Spruhan*
Sage Metoxen*
Louis Mallette*
Daniel Moquin UT No. 7585
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
PO Box 2010, Window Rock AZ 86515
Phone number (928) 871-6210
paspruhan@nndoj.org
smetoxen@nndoj.org
lmallette@nndoj.org
dmoquin@nndoj.org
Counsel for Navajo Nation

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, a Utah political
subdivision; et al.;

Plaintiffs,

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON;
BLUERIBBON COALITION; KYLE
KIMMERLE; and SUZETTE RANEA MORRIS;
Consolidated Pls.,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR. in his official
Capacity as President of the United States; et al.;

Defendants,

HOPI TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION, PUEBLO OF
ZUNI, AND UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE;
Intervenor-Defcs.,

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE
et al.

Intervenor-Defcs.

**HOPI TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,
PUEBLO OF ZUNI, AND UTE
MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lead Case No. 4:22-cv-00059-DN-PK
Member Case No. 4:22-cv-00060-DN-PK

District Judge David Nuffer
Magistrate Judge Paul Kohler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Argument	2
A.	Legal Conclusions Couches as Facts Are Not Entitled to the Assumption of Truth	2
B.	Plaintiffs Must Show There is “No Set Of Circumstances” in Which the Proclamations Might Be Applied Consistent with the Antiquities Act.....	4
C.	The Plaintiffs Ignore the Plain Language.....	6
i.	“Or” is Disjunctive and the Words it Connects are to Be Given Separate Meanings.....	6
ii.	Objects of Historic or Scientific Interest are Broad Terms.....	10
1.	“Historic” Broadly Means “Pertaining to or Connected With History.”	10
2.	Plaintiffs effectively ignore “scientific” altogether.....	12
3.	The Legislative History Shows that The Antiquities Act was a Compromise that Protects Both Historic and Scientific Objects.....	16
iii.	The President Has Broad Discretion to Reserve Land.....	19
D.	Standing.....	21
E.	Final Agency Action.....	27
III.	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	13, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 3, 4, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	16
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	9, 11, 13, 15
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	13, 14, 15
<i>Chamber of Com. of United States of Am. v. Nat'l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015)	4
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	24
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	24
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	5, 28
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26
<i>Massachusetts Lobstermen's Ass'n v. Ross</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018)	passim
<i>Massachusetts Lobstermen's Ass'n v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535 (D.C.Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1186532, 2 (D. Utah Apr. 21, 2022)	23

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011) 20

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 3, 13

Needham v. Fannie Mae,
854 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Utah 2012) 3

Nelson v. United States,
40 F.4th 1105 (10th Cir. 2022) 16

Scherer v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011) 4, 5

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 24

State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 25

State of Wyoming v. Franke,
58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945) 13

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 14

Tulare Cnty. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 3, 10, 11, 13

United States v. Mobley,
971 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2020) 7, 10

United States v. West,
671 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012) 7, 8, 9

United States v. Woods,
571 U.S. 31 (2013) 8

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004) 16

Vane Mins. (US), LLC v. United States,
116 Fed. Cl. 48 (Fed. Cl. 2014) 26

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) 7

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022) 10

Zzyym v. Pompeo,
958 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2020) 5

Statutes

54 U.S.C.A. § 320301(a) 9, 14, 19

Other Authorities

Proclamation No.10285, 86 FR 57321 (Oct. 8 2021)..... 5
Proclamation No. 9558, 82 FR 1139 (Dec.28, 2016) 23
H.R. Rep. No. 58-3704..... 9
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224..... 9, 20
Comm’r of the Gen. Land Office, Annual Report of the Commissioner of the General
Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior 117 (1902) 17
Ronald F. Lee, *The Antiquities Act of 1906*, 52 (1970)..... 9
Interim Mgmt. of the Bears Ears National Monument, Bureau of Land Mgmt. 28
Interim Mgmt. of the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument, Bureau of Land
Mgmt. 29
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY ONLINE 12
Modern World Dictionary of English Language (1906)..... 7, 10
Webster’s Practical Dictionary (1906) 7
The Salt Lake Tribune.....21
